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ANNEX 

CANADA 

Output and Employment 

1963 1968 1973 1978 1980 

INDEXES OF REAL DOMESTIC PRODUCT 

(1971 = 100) 

Real domestic product 
Agriculture 
RDP excl agriculture 
Goods-producing industries 
Forestry, fishing, trapping 
Mines, quarries, oil wells 
Manufacturing, total 
Mfg, non-durable 
Mfg, durable 
Construction 
Electric power, gas, water utili 
Service-producing industries 
Transportation, storage, communi 
Trade 
Finance, insurance, real estate 

ties 

cation 

Community, business, personal service 
Public admin., defence 

65.0 
91.5 
63.9 
63.5 
82.9 
62.2 
63.4 
67.3 
59.5 
67.8 
53.5 
63.6 
59.1 
64.9 
67.5 
60.5 
77.5 

86.9 
85.2 
87.0 
88.4 
100.1 
86.2 
89.1 
88.4 
89.7 
90.1 
78.2 
86.5 
82.8 
87.1 
86.7 
85.7 
89.1 

113.6 
93.7 
114.3 
116.1 
119.6 
119.3 
117.6 
114.6 
120.6 
107.5 
120.7 
113.2 
116.3 
118.9 
114.7 
108.8 
109.8 

134.3 
110.1 
135.1 
127.2 
120.1 
106.9 
129.2 
127.2 
131.3 
120.8 
158.9 
140.0 
147.6 
140.6 
148.6 
135.1 
129.1 

138.9 
109.2 
139.9 
131.1 
119.9 
118.3 
130.7 
132.7 
128.6 
124.9 
173.3 
145.4 
159.1 
141.8 
159.3 
139.2 
128.7 

EMPLOYMENT 

Non-agricultural total 
Goods-producing industries 
Forestry, fishing, trapping 
Mines, quarries, oil wells 
Manufacturing 
Construction 
Service-producing industries 
Transportation, storage,communications 
Trade 
Finance, insurance, real estate 
Community, business, personal services 
Public administration, defence 

5088.0 
1903.2 
68.2 
107.0 
1420.0 
308.0 
3177.0 
592.0 
821.0 
220.0 
1199.0 
345.0 

(thousands) 

6212.0 
2196.7 

65.7 
121.0 
1638.0 
372.0 
4006.0 
646.0 
1002.0 
282.0 
1668.0 
408.0 

7397.0 
2402.0 

72.0 
127.0 
1775.0 
428.0 
4994.0 
719.0 
1262.0 
373.0 
2104.0 
536.0 

8392.0 
2457.0 

77.0 
140.0 
1804.0 
436.0 
5936.0 
803.0 
1467.0 
488.0 
2545.0 
633.0 

8882.0 
2561.0 

83.0 
170.0 
1852.0 
456.0 
6321.0 
843.0 
1558.0 
517.0 
2767.0 
636.0 
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SELECTED INDICATORS OF TRENDS IN AGRICULTURE 

1963 1968 1973 1978 1980 

(percent) 

Share of Agriculture and 13.7 10.9 10.0 9.7 11.1 
Fishing in Total 
Business Investment (1) 

Share of Agriculture in 10.2 7.3 5.4 4.7 4.5 
Total Employment (2) 

Labour Productivity (1971 • 100) 
Indexes (3) 

a) 

b) 

Output per Person 
Agriculture 
All Commercial 
Industries 

Output per Man-hour 
Agriculture 
All Commercial 

71.9 
77.0 

68.9 
71.8 

79.7 
90.9 

79.8 
88.6 

105.9 
107.0 

104.3 
107.8 

119.6 
112.3 

124.5 
116.9 

112.6 
110.9 

120.5 
116.6 

Industries 

Sources 

(1) Statistics Canada, Private and Public Investment in Canada, 
Cat. 61-206, Table 1 

(2) Statistics Canada, Historical Labour Force Statistics, 
Cat. 71-201, Section 2 

(3) Statistics Canada, Aggregate Productivity Measures, 
Cat. 14-201, Tables 1 and 11 
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CANADIAN MERCHANDISE TRADE TRENDS BY 
MAJOR COMMODITY GROUPS 

Value in 1980 
($ million) (percent) 

Growth Trend 
1961-1980 

(Annual Average 
Change) 

Z 

Deviation from 
Growth Trend 
(Coefficient 
of Variation) 

Z 

Total Domestic Exports 

Farm and fish products 
Forest products 
Metals, minerals, fuels 
Chemicals and fertilizers 
Motor vehicles and parts 
Other mfgd. goods 

Total Imports 

Fuels and lubricants 
Industrial materials 
Construction materials 
Producers' equipment 
Motor vehicles and parts 
Other transport, equip. 
Food 
Other consumer goods 

74,259 100.0 14.4 10.7 

8,632 
12,691 
21,858 
4,076 
11,131 
15,870 

68,854 

8,367 
15,542 
1,305 
15,458 
14,049 
2,324 
4,165 
7,055 

11.6 
17.1 
29.4 
5.5 
15.0 
21.4 

100.0 

12.2 
22.6 
1.9 

22.5 
20.4 
3.4 
6.0 
10.2 

10.0 
11.4 
13.4 
15.2 
33.1 
16.5 

14.3 

16.8 
12.2 
11.1 
12.8 
20.3 
11.6 
11.2 
14.1 

22.3 
20.3 
18.1 
44.2 
111.6 
22.7 

11.0 

36.6 
23.6 
17.4 
17.7 
29.1 
39.9 
16.7 
11.2 


