# GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED

Spec(82)6/Add.6/Suppl.1
12 October 1982

Original: English

# WORKING PARTY ON STRUCTURAL ADJUSTMENT AND TRADE POLICY

Exchange of Information on the Experience of all Contracting Parties with Regard to Structural Adjustment

#### Supplement

Reproduced in the Annex to this document is statistical information provided by <u>Canada</u>.

### **ANNEX**

### CANADA

#### Output and Employment

	1963	1968	1973	1978	1980
•					

#### INDEXES OF REAL DOMESTIC PRODUCT

(1971 = 100)

				*	
Real domestic product	65.0	86.9	113.6	134.3	138.9
Agriculture	91.5	85.2	93.7	110.1	109.2
RDP excl agriculture	63.9	87.0	114.3	135.1	139.9
Goods-producing industries	63.5	88.4	116.1	127.2	131.1
Forestry, fishing, trapping	82.9	100.1	119.6	120.1	119.9
Mines, quarries, oil wells	62.2	86.2	119.3	106.9	118.3
Manufacturing, total	63.4	89.1	117.6	129.2	130.7
Mfg, non-durable	67.3	88.4	114.6	127.2	132.7
Mfg, durable	59.5	89.7	120.6	131.3	128.6
Construction	67.8	90.1	107.5	120.8	124.9
Electric power, gas, water utilities	53.5	78.2	120.7	158.9	173.3
Service-producing industries	63.6	86.5	113.2	140.0	145.4
Transportation, storage, communication	59.1	82.8	116.3	147.6	159.1
Trade	64.9	87.1	118.9	140.6	141.8
Finance, insurance, real estate	67.5	86.7	114.7	148.6	159.3
Community, business, personal service	60.5	85.7	108.8	135.1	139.2
Public admin., defence	77.5	89.1	109.B	129.1	128.7

#### **EMPLOYMENT**

#### (thousands)

Non-agricultural total	5088.0	6212.0	7397.0	8392.0	8882.0
Goods-producing industries	1903.2	2196.7	2402.0	2457.0	2561.0
Forestry, fishing, trapping	68.2	65.7	72.0	77.0	83.0
Mines, quarries, oil wells	107.0	121.0	127.0	140.0	170.0
Manufacturing	1420.0	1638.0	1775.0	1804.0	1852.0
Construction	308.0	372.0	428.0	436.0	456.0
Service-producing industries	3177.0	4006.0	4994.0	5936.0	6321.0
Transportation, storage, communications	592.0	646.0	719.0	803.0	843.0
Trade	821.0	1002.0	1262.0	1467.0	1558.0
Finance, insurance, real estate	220.0	282.0	373.0	488.0	517.0
Community, business, personal services	1199.0	1668.0	2104.0	2545.0	2767.0
Public administration, defence	345.0	408.0	536.0	633.0	636.0

#### SELECTED INDICATORS OF TRENDS IN AGRICULTURE

	1963	1968	1973	1978	1980
			(percen	it)	
Share of Agriculture and Fishing in Total Business Investment (1)	13.7	10.9	10.0	9.7	11.1
Share of Agriculture in Total Employment (2)	10.2	7.3	5.4	4.7	4.5
Labour Productivity Indexes (3)			(1971 = 100)		
a) Output per Person Agriculture All Commercial Industries	71.9 77.0	79.7 90.9	105.9 107.0	119.6 112.3	112.6
b) Output per Man-hour Agriculture All Commercial Industries	68.9 71.8	79.8 88.6	104.3 107.8	124.5 116.9	120.5 116.6

#### Sources

- (1) Statistics Canada, Private and Public Investment in Canada, Cat. 61-206, Table 1
- (2) Statistics Canada, Historical Labour Force Statistics, Cat. 71-201, Section 2
- (3) Statistics Canada, Aggregate Productivity Measures, Cat. 14-201, Tables 1 and 11

## CANADIAN MERCHANDISE TRADE TRENDS BY MAJOR COMMODITY GROUPS

	Value i	ı 1980	Growth Trend 1961-1980 (Annual Average Change)	Deviation from Growth Trend (Coefficient of Variation)
	(\$ million)		7	z z
Total Domestic Exports	74,259	100.0	14.4	10.7
Farm and fish products	8,632	11.6	10.0	22.3
Forest products	12,691	17.1	11.4	20.3
Metals, minerals, fuels	21,858	29.4	13.4	18.1
Chemicals and fertilizers	4,076	5.5	15.2	44.2
Motor vehicles and parts	11,131	15.0	33.1	111.6
Other mfgd. goods	15,870	21.4	16.5	22.7
Total Imports	68,854	100.0	14.3	11.0
Fuels and lubricants	8,367	12.2	16.8	36.6
Industrial materials	15,542	22.6	12.2	23.6
Construction materials	1,305	1.9	11.1	17.4.
Producers' equipment	15,458	22.5	12.8	17.7
Motor vehicles and parts	14,049	20.4	20.3	29.1
Other transport. equip.	2,324	3.4	11.6	39.9
Food	4,165	6.0	11.2	16.7
Other consumer goods	7,055	10.2	14.1	11.2